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$25,000, but made full restitution after the complaint was filed. The lawyer admitted to the
misconduct and demonstrated that his filing and accounting systems were inadequate. The
mitigating factors were found to be an absence of any prior disciplinary record, absence of any
dishonest or selfish motive, a timely good faith effort to make restitution, full and free disclosure
to the disciplinary board and a cooperative attitude toward the proceedings. In In Re Johnson, 225
So.3d 1057 (La. 9/6/17), the facts indicated a similar, but much more severe violation of Rule 1.15,
with the court finding that the lawyer’s actions resulted in actual harm, with the sanction imposed
being a one year and one day suspension, fully deferred, with two years of supervised probation.
In the instant case, the Committee finds that while the Rule violation occurred, the same was
unintentional, negligent as a result of the lack of oversight of the respondent’s office management
and records keeping, that the Respondent’s actions did not cause her clients any actual damage
other than time and that Respondent’s actions did not benefit her in any way and the retention of
client funds in her trust account until they could be returned to the proper parties was not done
with any negative intention. Respondent has practiced law for eleven (11) years and there was no
prior disciplinary action or complaint about her activities until an inadvertent overdraft notice was
received by the ODC, (notably, not a subject of these proceedings, or, to the best of the
Committee’s knowledge, information and belief, any proceedings). Respondent cooperated fully
with the investigation and acknowledged, with explanation, all of the charges. The Committee
found her sincere and remorseful and as a result finds that the Rules violations have been proven,
but recommends suspension from the practice of law for six (6) months, fully deferred and further
recommends that Respondent attend an IOLTA account management course during such deferral
period. If any additional violation is found to have occurred during the suspension period, such
suspension should be executory as of the date of such finding.
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